
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Police & 
Policy Co-ordination 
 
Tuesday, 17 April 2012 at 4.00 pm or on the rising of Cabinet, 
whichever is the later, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  Wednesday 25 April 2012 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 22 May 2012 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2012 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Julie Dean 
Tel: (01865) 815322; julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Big Society Active Communities Grants - February 2012  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/197 

Contact: Maggie Scott, Senior Policy & Improvement Manager Tel: (01865) 816081 
 
Report by Senior Policy & Improvement Manager (CMDPPC4). 
 
The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Police and 
Policy Co-ordination to make decisions on which proposals to fund in the final ‘wave’ 
of the Big Society Active Communities Grants. 

In July 2011 Oxfordshire County Council launched the Big Society Active 
Communities Grants. These are one-off grants available in 2011/12 to Oxfordshire 
not-for profit community or neighbourhood groups to support them in: 

• Engaging all sections of their community to identify local needs and develop 
inclusive action plans to address those needs; 

•  Bringing together towns which act as local service centres and their 
hinterland to agree shared priorities and action plans;  

• Undertaking wider community consultation and involvement to help prepare 
for potential local Big Society projects, such as a multi-purpose community 
facility. 

We have received seven applications for this final round of the scheme. An 
Assessment Form has been completed for each application and bids have been 
categorised as follows: 



Page 3  
 

 

• Proposals that meet the grant criteria; 

• Proposals that do not meet the grant criteria. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Police, Policy & Coordination is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) approve the applications which meet the grant criteria ( as set out in 
Annex 1); and 

 
b) ensure a grant funding agreement that meets legal requirements is in 

place for all successful proposals. 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): ALL 
 

 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR POLICE & POLICY CO-ORDINATION – 17 

APRIL 2012 
 

BIG SOCIETY ACTIVE COMMUNITIES GRANT – ALLOCATION OF 
FUNDING IN FINAL WAVE 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

 
Introduction 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Portfolio Holder for Police and Policy 

Co-ordination to make decisions on which proposals to fund in the final ‘wave’ of 
the Big Society Active Communities Grants. 

 
2. In July 2011 Oxfordshire County Council launched the Big Society Active 

Communities Grants. These relate to county council priorities for Healthy and 
Thriving Communities as outlined in its corporate plan, including Big Society and 
Closer to Communities. 

 
3. One-off grants are available in 2011/12 to Oxfordshire not-for profit community or 

neighbourhood groups to support them in: 
 

• Engaging all sections of their community to identify local needs and develop 
inclusive action plans to address those needs  

• Bringing together towns which act as local service centres with their 
hinterland to agree shared priorities and action plans  

• Undertaking wider community consultation and involvement to help prepare 
for potential local Big Society projects, such as a multi-purpose community 
facility. 

 
4. Groups are eligible for a grant if their application demonstrates that their proposal 

will fulfil the following key criteria: 
 

• Bring together local resources and build greater capacity within the 
community itself – e.g. bringing in local activists, voluntary groups and 
businesses  

• Work in partnership with relevant service providers including the county 
council – e.g. inviting elected members to be involved in the work and 
liaising with professionals  

• Help strengthen relationships within and between communities – e.g. 
encouraging different sections of a community to work together, or 
neighbouring communities to work out shared priorities.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDPPC4 

5. For-profit organisations, individuals or anyone outside Oxfordshire are not eligible 
to apply. Grants are not available for delivering projects rather than supporting a 
process. Preference will be given to applications that: 

 
• Target areas identified as priorities in the council's Closer to Communities 

strategy (Abingdon, Banbury, Bicester, Carterton, Didcot, Oxford especially 
regeneration areas) 

• Will generate local engagement, consultation and action in relation to a wide 
range of services or issues, rather than focus on a single issue or small area 
within a larger community. 

 
Final Wave Applications to the Big Society Active Communities 
Grants 

 
6. We have received seven applications for this final round which closed on 29 

February 2012: 
 
Organisation Name Proposal Name Amount bid for 
Little Milton Parish Council Little Milton Community 

Plan 
£1,500.00 

Banbury Town Council on behalf of 
Brighter Futures Steering Group 

Connecting Communities £2,000.00 

Jericho Community Association  Community Action in 
Jericho 

£4,000.00 

West Oxford Matters West Oxford Community 
Guardians Scheme 

£5,000.00 

Cutteslowe Community Association Community Action in 
Cutteslowe  

£3,970.00 

The Leys Neighbourhood 
Partnership 

The Leys Neighbourhood 
Partnership Community 
Engagement Plan 

£4,250.00 

Marcham Community Group and 
Marcham Parish Council 

Marcham Community Led 
Plan 

£2,500.00 

 
7. An Assessment Form has been completed for each application. Forms include 

project details, assessment against the main grant criteria, views from officers 
and organisations involved in advising on the application (where applicable), and 
comments from the Locality Review Groups of local county councillors. 
Assessment forms for all applications are set out in Annex 1. 

 
8. The assessment forms have been used to categorise bids as follows: 
 

• Proposals that meet the grant criteria (see also sections 3, 4 above) 
• Proposals that do not meet the grant criteria 

 
 

Page 2



CMDPPC4 

Financial, Legal and Staff Implications 
 
9. Previous awards total £8,395 against the fund of £40,000 for this year, leaving 

£31,605 available to be allocated. The total value of the seven applications 
received in this final wave is £23,220. All seven proposals received meet the 
criteria. 

 
10. A grant funding agreement will be put in place for all successful projects, setting 

out all financial and legal requirements and monitoring arrangements. 
 
11. There are no staff implications in these proposals. 
 

Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 
12. An equality impact assessment has been carried out on the Big Society Active 

Communities Grants. Potential impacts on equality groups have been considered 
(a copy of the assessment is available on the council's website). 

 
Risk Implications 

 
13. There is a risk to the county council that proposals will not be able to be delivered 

in the way envisaged in the application. This would have an impact on the quality 
of the work in the communities concerned and may lead to intended outcomes 
only being partially achieved or not at all. In a worst case scenario, the work could 
worsen relations within or across communities. 

 
14. To mitigate this, the application form for the grants requires a sound proposal 

based on advice from expert organisations and groups delivering the proposal to 
remain in contact with the council and expert organisations as appropriate. It is 
proposed that funding will only be paid to successful applicants with a robust 
proposal in place and for larger grants payments will be staged, with agreed 
milestones having been met. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
15. The Cabinet Member for Police, Policy & Coordination is RECOMMENDED 

to: 
a) approve those applications which meet the grant criteria (see Annex) 
 
b) ensure a grant funding agreement that meets legal requirements is in 

place for all successful proposals 
 
Sue Scane 
Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers: Grant application documents 
Contact Officer: Kathrin Luddecke, Policy & Performance Officer: Tel: (01865) 
323965 
March 2012 

Page 3



CMDPPC4 

Annex 1 - Table of Contents 
 

1. Bids that meet the assessment criteria* 
 
Little Milton Community Plan       p.5 
 
Connecting Communities (Banbury)      p.7 
 
Community Action in Jericho       p.9 
 
West Oxford Community Guardians Scheme     p.11 
 
Community Action in Cutteslowe        p.13 
 
The Leys Neighbourhood Partnership Community Engagement Plan p.15 
 
Marcham Community Led Plan       p.17 
 

2. Bids that do not meet the assessment criteria* 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Based on the ‘Eligibility Checklist’ included as part of the ‘Application Form’ on the 
website. 

Page 4



CMDPPC4 

1. Bids that meet the assessment criteria 
 

Little Milton Parish Council  
 
Section 1 – Proposal Overview  
 
Name of Proposal Little Milton Community Plan 

Name of Group Little Milton Parish Council  

Grant Applied For £1,500.00 

Proposal Locality Thame - Wheatley - Chalgrove - Watlington 

Outline of Proposal and 
Intended Outcomes 

The group wish to engage all sections of the Parish of 
Little Milton (200 households/ 500 residents) in drawing 
up plans for the future, to ensure that they have involved 
as many people as possible. 
 
They will consult closely with the county and district 
councils in areas for which they have responsibility (e.g. 
transport, education, planning, recycling) and integrate 
with the district council's Local Development Framework. 

Supporting Councillor(s) David Turner 
 
Section 2 – Grant Criteria Assessment 
 
Proposal eligibility: 
 
Eligible: it seeks to engage the community in identifying local needs and 
developing an inclusive action pl
[...]
iew Group Assessment 
 
The bid is supported by local county councillors, noting that Marcham will benefit 
from it in planning for their needs and facilities for the future. After many years of 
being encouraged the parish have finally started work on their community plan. They 
believe this is particularly important as Marcham has lost its village hall, is affected by 
the A415 and the dramatic increase in the size of the village in the next 5-10 years. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 Big Society Active Communities Grants - February 2012



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Police & Policy Co-
ordination - Tuesday, 17 April 2012 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: The Deputy Leader, Councillor David Robertson (in place of Councillor 
Kieron Mallon) 
  
 
Officers:  K. Luddecke and J. Dean (Chief Executive’s Office) 

 

 
Big Society Active Communities Grants - February 2012 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Big Society Active Communities Grants - February 

2012 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Councillor Robertson was satisfied with the responses to his questions in respect of 
the individual applications and in terms of the overall funding situation. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 

a) To approve the applications which meet the grant criteria (as set out in 
Annex 1); and 

 
b) To put in place a grant funding agreement that meets legal requirements 

for all successful proposals. 
 
 
Signed  ............................................................................  
 The Deputy Leader for the Cabinet Member for Police & Policy Co-ordination 
 
Date …………………………………. 


